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HOLDING: 
Grievant was properly terminated for insubordination and failure to carry out a work assignment.  Grievant’s history of disciplines related to insubordination justified his termination.
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The grievance was DENIED.

Grievant was employed by the Department of Rehabilitation and Correction, Adult Parole Authority, beginning July 21, 1986.  In 1990, Grievant was an Office Assistant 3, and under the supervision of Carolyn Reed since April 1996.  Grievant was responsible for copying PSIs (pre- and post-sentence reports).  Grievant was terminated on July 26, 1996 for violating Employer rules 6 (Insubordination) and 8 (Failure to carry out a work assignment or the exercise of poor judgment in carrying out an assignment).  

The Employer argued that Grievant disobeyed direct orders from his supervisor and failed to complete the copying of PSIs on May 7, 8, and 16, 1996.  

The Union argued that the discharge was not fair.  Grievant had too much work and the work environment was hostile.  Grievant’s prior disciplines should not be taken into consideration.

The arbitrator DENIED the grievance.  The arbitrator found that Grievant did fail to complete his assignments.  The arbitrator also found that Grievant’s supervisor acted fairly toward Grievant.  The evidence supported that Grievant was insistent upon what the rules for his duties should be and that Grievant acted under those beliefs.  Grievant had previously tried to rewrite the rules for his position.  The arbitrator found that Grievant’s prior disciplines were properly taken into consideration because they were in violation of the same rules Grievant violated in May.  The prior disciplines establish the appropriateness of the discharge.  The arbitrator also found that the disciplinary process was timely.

